
April 23, 2021

Lisa Felice
Executive Secretary
Michigan Public Service Commission
7109 West Saginaw Highway
Lansing, MI 48917

Re.: Filing of Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Ann Arbor and Detroit Electric
Company, MPSC Case No: U-20713 and MPSC Case No. U-20851

Dear Ms. Felice:

Attached for electronic filing in the above referenced matters is the Memorandum of Understanding
between the City of Ann Arbor and Detroit Electric Company.  This is being filed on behalf o the City of
Ann Arbor, contemporaneously in accordance with the Settlement Agreement filed on April 14, 2021
and approved by the City of Ann Arbor on April 19 (See paragraph 9.1.3.2). Also attached is the Proof
of Service.

Sincerely,

Rivenoak Law Group, P.C.

Valerie J.M. Brader

Enclosure

















STATE OF MICHIGAN 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of the application of DTE ELECTRIC 
COMPANY for authority to increase its rates for the 
generation and distribution of electricity and for other 
relief; 

and 

In the matter, on the Commission's own motion, regarding 
the regulatory reviews, revisions, determinations, and/or 
approvals necessary for DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY 
to fully comply with Public Act 295 of 2008. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. U-20713 
Case No. U-20851 

ALJ Martin Snider 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

On April 23, 2021, an electronic copy of the Memorandum of Understanding between DTE 
and the City of Ann Arbor filed on behalf of the City of Ann Arbor was served on the following: 

Name/Party E-mail Address
Administrative Law Judge 
Mark Snider, ALJ sniderM@michigan.gov 
Counsel for Association of Business Advocating, 
Tariff Equity (ABATE) 
Bryan A. Brandenburg 
Michael J. Pattwell 
Stephen A. Campbell 

bbrandenburg@clarkhill.com 
mpattwell@clarkhill.com 
scampbell@clarkhill.com 

Consultants for ABATE 
James R. Dauphinais 
Amanda Alderson 

jdauphinais@consultbai.com 
aalderson@consultbai.com 

Counsel for Energy Michigan, Inc. 
Timothy J. Lundgren 
Justin K. Ooms 

tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com 
jkooms@varnumlaw.com 

Consultant for Energy Michigan, Inc. 
Alex Zakem AJZ-Consulting@comcast.net 

Counsel for DTE Electric Co. 
Lauren D. Donofrio 
Paula Johnson-Bacon 

mpscfilings@dteenergy.com 
lauren.donofrio@dteenergy.com 
paula.bacon@dteenergy.com 



Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy Center; 
Vote Solar; The Ecology Center; Solar Energy 
Industries Association 
Margrethe Kearney 

MPSCDocket@elpc.org 

mkearney@elpc.org 
rlazer@elpc.org  

Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy Center 
Ariel Salmon 

Vote Solar 
Ronald Binz 
William D. Kentworthy 
Albert Lin 

asalmon@elpc.org 

rbinz@rbinz.com 
will@votesolar.org 
Alin@soonercap.com 

Michigan Energy Innovation Business Council 
(EIBC); Institute for Energy Innovation (IEI); 
Advanced Energy Economy (AEE) 
Laura A. Chappelle 
Timothy J. Lundgren 
Sarah Jackinchuk 

lachappelle@varnumlaw.com 
tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com 
sejackinchuk@varnumlaw.com 

Consultant for EIBC/IEI/AEE 
Caitlin Marquis cmarquis@aee.net 

Consultant for Michigan EIBC/IEI 
Dr. Laura Sherman laura@mieibc.org 

Counsel for Great Lakes Renewable Energy 
Association 
Don L. Keskey  
Brian W. Coyer 

donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com 
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com 

Counsel for Michigan Environmental Council 
(MEC); Natural Resources Defense Council 
(NRDC) 
Christopher M. Bzdok  
Lydia Barbara-Riley 

chris@envlaw.com 
lydia@envlaw.com 
kimberly@envlaw.com  
karla@envlaw.com 
breanna@envlaw.com 

Consultant for MEC 
Douglas B. Jester djester@5lakesenergy.com 
Counsel for MPSC Staff 
Amit T. Singh  
Nicholas Q. Taylor  
Cody Matthews 

Singha9@michigan.gov 
Taylorn10@michigan.gov 
Matthewsc4@michigan.gov 

Counsel for Pine Gate Renewables LLC 
Jennifer Utter Heston jheston@fraserlawfirm.com 

Counsel for Soulardarity 
Nick Leonard  
Robert A. Weinstock  
Mark N. Templeton 

Nicholas.leonard@glelc.org 
rweinstock@uchicago.edu 
templeton@uchicago.edu 



The statements above are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

April 23, 2021 RIVENOAK LAW GROUP P.C. 
Counsel for City of Ann Arbor 

By: 

Valerie J.M. Brader 
3331 W. Big Beaver Rd. 
Ste. 109 
Troy, MI 48084 
Phone: (248) 677-1045 
Email: valerie@rivenoaklaw.com 
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